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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,
GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: 2466 of 2022
First date of hearing: 22.09.2022
Order pronounced on: 18.01.2024
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3. Mr. Chirag Mahendru
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New Delhi - 110025 '_'_ ' S d b
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Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal =~ % /" welie Zl ) Member
APPEARANCE: ==
Shri Manish Chauhan (Advoeate). = & =~ Complainants
Shri. Tarun Biswas (Advocate). AR AN Respondent

' ORDER | -
1. The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/allottees under

section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in
short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the

promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
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regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the agreement for

sale executed inter se.

Project and unit related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant(s), date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if anyr_have been detailed in the following

tabular form: I

Note: - On proceeding of the

some other case was in:

% _

present complaint a \ ‘:"j_;} \
S.N. | Particulars i » lr 1
% Name ufthe@:ﬁ; (’r ![ ‘*&je]?'lo‘gen s Eﬁéctur* 107, Gurgaon
2. Nature nfprﬁiﬁct \r g ¢ mq:l housirg complex
1 ' | [| 7, e
3. RERA regist tered,
registered
4. DTPC License no.
Validity status
Name nf]tcenféb ; } D i uw EIHR ﬁupta & others
Licensed areE"” 1180625 acres
5. Unit no. Minor-H/A/1001, 10% floor
[Page no. 22 of complaint]
6. Unit area admeasuring 1300 sq. ft.
[Page no. 22 of complaint]
¥ Date of builder buyer|25.11.2013
agreement
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[Page no. 24 of complaint]

Total sale consideration

Rs.65,00,000/-

I
[Page no. 26 of complaint]

10.

Amount paid by the

complainant

11.

Possession clause

f manth'ifo}' any Hea'ay of full one month or any

Rs.za,a'?,sus 12

(As per receipt information at page 48 to 53
of the complaint, further, during proceeding
dated 18.05.2023, the counsel for the
respondient admit the same at Para no.4

toe other terms of this
tfdgreement, including but not
ely payment of the Total Price,
other charges by the
pany shall endeavor to
ristructfon of the Said
42 (Forty-two) months

e_of start of construction,
e same as date of this
Company will offer

iny delay by the Vendee(s) in
of the Said Apartment from
a{,«passessmn, would attract
‘@ Rs.05 (Five) per sq. ft. per

part thereof.
(Emphasis supplied)
[Page no. 40 of complaint]

12.

Due date of possession

25.05.2017

[Due date calculated from date of agreement
i.e, 25,11.2013 as date of commencement of
construction tower is not provided by both
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13. Occupation certificate Not obtained
14. Offer of possession Not offered

B. Facts of the complaint

3.

The complainants have made the following submissions in the complaint: -

d.

That in the year 2013 the respondent namely M/s RMS Developers
private limited ( Now known as Agranta Developers Pvt. Ltd. ) in the
print and electronic medla ggﬂe advertlsement concerning their
project "BEETHOVEN- 8 " (at” Sector 107, Gurugram-122001 which
claimed it to be a dr&am.vhﬂ%nﬁ Gh
spread over 18 acres qﬁ}rauﬂ* %e plamants filed their application

ugram, with spectacular designs

to the respnndents for 3110&:1&1!# uf grq.tfﬂat in the project and
complete all the formalities and payment as per the scheme.

That based on the representatian of the respondents, complainants
including cump!qin*ant no.1 who is 80 years old filed their application
for allotment of ulﬁt}}ﬂat din Wﬁect and complete all formalities
for the same and mad’emxmé‘ilﬁdjeqmr&d under the scheme. They

were allotted ay m E‘;{(‘?@%ﬂfﬁf 1001 in the project vide
allotment letter J‘é&éby the respondent.

c. That on 25.11. 2013, a t;ulldeﬂ ﬂﬂ agreem&nt entered between the

parties concerning the ﬂat,{umt no. MINOR-H/A/1001 in Bethoven-8
Gurgaon. Clause 5k of the buyer's agreement provided that the project
would be completed in 42 months. Complainants made payment of a
total amount of Rs.26,89,505/- as per the scheme, payment Plan and
builder buyer agreement. The respondent has failed to fulfill its
obligation to deliver possession of the flat within promised time. The

respondents conveyed change of name of the company from M/s
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RMS Estates Pvt. Ltd. to M/s Agrante Developers Pvt. Ltd. and other
changes vide letter dated 03.06.2015.

d. As per the clause 5k of the buyer’s agreement, the project was to be
completed within a period of 42 months i.e. latest by June 2017 but
the respondent company fails to complete the project as per terms of
the BBA and fulfill its obligation despite the complainant making all

pa}rments due as per the scheme, hence this complaint foe refund of

circumstances of the case. ;.
e. That later on respuqﬂeur esfett nﬁuﬁﬂa to attend phone calls of
complainants. ‘M\en rhspnndéﬁt Sturpped responding then somehow

complainant find out their currentaddress and only after intervention

| &

1
H U
= Sl

of police uffia:lﬁlbrm Apf;ll FEOZ‘? ebmplamant could receive copy of
receipts and ntherﬂdagy :_ r# :

C. Relief sought by the cﬁ,m i

4. The complainant has soug- quﬁ@@ﬁﬁﬁeﬁ

a. Direct the respurr’:ieht tﬂ a;( egnd @f ‘the'amount deposited by the
complainants against hun‘klng r??”

r
"

allotted unit along with applicable

interest from the, date. of &epbsiﬁgfﬂxe ‘money: till date of refund.

5. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/
promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in
relation to section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty or not to plead
guilty.

D. Reply by the respondent.

6. The respondent has contested the complaint on the following grounds:
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a. That the complainants unit is booked in tower-H, which is ready and

the construction of a building structure comprising fourteen floors is
completed. The necessary electrical wiring and works pertaining to
plumbing and sanitation are also ready. The promoter would be in a
position in all probability to offer possession of the flats in tower-H in
10-12 months from the ‘date of filing of the present reply. The
promoter has incurred and utilized his own funds and loans towards

construction of the prn]evﬁ arfd df the complaints pertaining to

refunds are entertained af‘ PR 2 ‘e it would jeopardize the fate of
the project which would tﬂnﬁ#‘iﬁléﬂtly hamper the valuable rights of
the other alluttees*uf‘tﬁ&prajée@ e prumuter is in the process of
applying for uc;cgiaq.ﬁnn t‘nﬁﬁﬂeﬂel IFa::i'L tqwer- H. The promoter is
willing to ad]umfur the mt{erest components as computed for delay
in offering paskeasinn t‘w?r% the balapce sale consideration of the
complainant as itHE pru Dtpr ﬁlll,bﬁbr‘pmgssmn in tower-H to the
complainant. : ' _' Sl
b. That the statement ofnh]ects,freasdw and preamble of the Act makes
it manifestly cle,ara:hat&l gt niy the interest of the consumers of
the real estate see*kor %&Al:tvseeks to protect and safeguard
but also the pmi"nc'_r,tion of the r_'eal estaté witha view to ensure sale of
plot, apartment etc. The A.utho;'it}f is empowered not only to monitor
the projects but also to ensure their timely completion where
projects are held up or stopped and to take steps so the same are
completed in time and in the interest of the allottees who are
awaiting possessions of the units in the project. It is not out of place
to mention here that due to pending registration of the project with

the Authority the promoter since the implementation of the Act was
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unable to raise funds from its existing customers nor could it raise
finance by selling unsold inventory. The shortage of funds to enable
rapid construction had been a determining factor for the delay as it
slowed down the pace of construction considerably. It is reiterated
that the promoter is undertaking costs of constructions from its own
pockets and is not demanding anything from the allottees, an act
which is unprecedented by any other real estate company, and it is

now for this Authority to.

ba cfa the interest of the consumers and

the promoters harmﬂnmusi ;ﬁ;_-'{ﬁ}:hleve the maximum good and

bakatite ‘ 3 ..,?.- )

c. That M/s RMS Esta;e P‘ﬂ:, Eté;m&w khown as “Agrante Developers
Private le1tedﬂf was grahte&*dew.ﬁelnpmant license from Director
Town and Cﬂunfi'y P]anmng, Haryana (“DTCP") for development of
land spread mr&rfa tntal area pf EB 0625 a{:re of land on which the
present prn;ecms*heing devel@peé The" smq license was granted on
27.03.2012 and wasvalrdmr _ﬁgﬁl’ﬁ

d. That subsequent to granﬁ nﬁ’ﬂieﬁ‘g‘bwe license the promoter had
executed a deu%lupmegt,f?Hg __ lglj.@gmsment dated 23.05.2013
with M/s Sarvaram Infrastru vt. Ltd. (“collaborator”). An area
measuring 10.218 acres out df‘ the afaresai-d total land was handed to
the cnllaburamr with absulute and exclusive rights for the purposes
of developing the same. It is pertinent to mention here that M/s
Sarvaram Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. himself or through his nominee had
proposed to build a separate project namely “ELACASSA” on that
parcel of land with which the promoter has no association
whatsoever. Thus, resultantly there were two projects being

developed under the same license by two distinct colonizers with
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rights and liabilities strictly framed under the said collaboration

agreement. It would not be out of place to mention here that such
agreements were in common practice then.

e. The development/collaboration agreement dated 23.05.2013
stipulated strict liability on M/s Sarvaram Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. or
his appointed nominee to be in compliance of all statutory
compliances, bye-laws applicable as per HUDA, DTCP etc. as
applicable for his parcel of limd M,fs Sarvaram Infrastructure Pvt.

Ltd. was further under the*u 11'| to remit all the dues accrued to

governmental authurlues a{réf%ing* under the agreement for the

,h /;@[é}é.b‘ hri;iﬁ:a the agreement.

\f
{’a'nf Inﬁﬂsﬁ'ﬁm e EV@L L.td however, started

portion of land wi

f. That M{S Sa

obligations. Tl'ge;-.pl:pmu_ter.haﬂ u;} se,ve_ral nqcasmns issued written
requests and " eﬂ'en served legal notices to M/s Sarvaram
Infrastructure Pft.-.lstd:tnu:i&cgfy the'said defaults inter-alia payment
of EDC and IDC ch;iréeé."iil‘ﬁﬁtﬁﬂ‘iiﬂter had taken every step to
ensure compli ons as non-compliance by
M/s Sawaram?ﬁaérdm&%ﬁmuld directly prejudice the
promoter’s prn]ect capm},erjan havfng the common license. It is
submitted that the license for the land lapsed due to non-renewal,
and it cannot be renewed until outstanding EDC & IDC charges along
with penalty is not cleared for the total land jointly by the promoter
and M/s Sarvaram Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. in proportion to their
respective projects. Needless to mention here that the promoter is

ready and willing to pay its share of EDC and IDC charges for the

purposes of renewal of license.
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That the bona-fides of the promoter can be further gathered by the
fact that the promoter is running post to pillar and has filed a
representation before financial commissioner (Haryana) seeking a
bifurcation of the license in two parts for two projects respectively
and pursuing the same sincerely. It is pertinent to mention that only
after renewal of license the promoter will be competent to obtain
RERA registration. The promoter has undertaken every possible
measure in his armory to sahrggp the project and complete the same.
The process for bifurcatinn ﬁ?‘ﬂl‘:’"e  is still under consideration.

It is submitted that the- pt‘n‘rﬁ?"? has filed for HRERA registration

vide order letter d’gj;égf_(}ﬁ '

which was to be “ﬂtb"the D

_ GEf 1ts _project on the said land
i ':ﬁt as ber-the agreement. The fate of
the application 13-:duhmus and is still. pendihg as the aforesaid license
has lapsed and E’mes nut emst anjunﬂre as DI‘L date and further, EDC
and 1DC charges hre unpald mrhich wera to be paid by the M/s
Sarvarm Infrastruuture. Pt Lg;:l Itis pg-rtment to mention here that
the directors of M/s Stawaurmiﬁwh:asimc‘ture Pvt. Ltd. are lodged in jail
presently. The~pm:mq ris CEI led in‘the sense that he is unable to
correspond with ﬂmm 13; uldgﬁérhaﬁs lead to some fruitful
results, Mnreuver msu’wenc; Pmcaedmg& are pending against them
before the Hon’hle National Company Law Tribunal.

That due to non-registration with HRERA the promoter is unable to
sell its proposed units in its project. More particularly the applicant is
crippled financially as no demand can be raised by the promoter
from its existing members. It is to be kindly considered by this Court
that the promoter has accordingly not raised a single demand from

its members and has not collected more than 40% of total sale
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consideration of a unit from any of its members. On the contrary the
promoter has undertaken the tedious task of completing the
construction of the project from its own finances and loans so as to
offer possession and is also remitting the interests on subvention
scheme on behalf of customers so as to protect them from further
loss. The overall conduct of the promoter plays a vital part in
deciding the complaint such as the present one. The promoter is

faced with peculiar circums "'__xwhich would require mutual co-

operation from its membe'_' ‘?%»’%1
j. That, it would be of. hf§h:= éaofta_nce to mention one similar
complaint filed with tblsﬂuﬂmnm hérein similar issues were being
adjudicated. The ﬁumarltyﬁuhd’wilﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂ had the opportunity to
deal with snmllar complex, lssum:l faced by developers in respect of
the licensed ianﬂ whgreu; th‘B a;riginal hcensee had further sub-
divided the 13;1(;!‘ r dévet*plent ﬁliq:ﬂses on the basis of
Ihi Auth@riéy irl complaint no. 826/2018,

i

1402 /2018, 1343/2 ‘iaﬂ-ﬁﬁﬁ%‘*ﬁad passed common orders.

The issues in tth& cn% ?:g negirgltamﬂ the applicant’s issues.
In this case ‘also igi e P%cénsee “M/s Triveni Ferrous

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. | p Jmn;wenture comprising of two groups Seth

collaboration agr

and Mittal Gmup whu had subsequently divided/assigned
development/marketing rights into five separate lands holding to be
developed separately pursuant to which similar issues arose which
are being faced by the applicant. This Authority in that complaint had
passed its conclusions and recommendations, particularly the
recommendation to Town and Country Planning Department,

Haryana stressing the grave importance that DTCP must divide
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license into five parts. Once the license is bifurcated separate RERA
registration would be permissible besides this Authority had also
pertinently recommended that DTCP should defer recovery of their
overdue EDC so as to leave some cash flow in the hands of the
developers for investing in the project. Therefore, the promoter

prays with folded hands to refer the present matter to the Authority

in light of the aforementioned case law as cited so that similar

the Authority in seg_i- X
the Authority Fq‘ré' R 4
k. That lastly it 13 ?ﬂtfmltted » ﬂ'l'&ls p’f”(rTBVID -19 pandemic has
also given a bl ﬁ%l’e 5,-- guf rk:mgnf the‘pmmnter It is pertinent
to mention hergﬂ:hat uri trlei uclid&uﬁn ,ﬁnpnsed by the Central
Government, the\\qm"; I_ ce Eg_nL
and there was a cnm"ﬁﬂletg hdfﬁiﬂﬁe ‘work which added to further
delay. It was az_ilrﬁf : of he rg@nter that the workforce
could be again and presently th

the works are being carried

prq;e:;t site left for their homes

out at the site.L e ¢ /AN
e’ A L '\_.f | f Vi

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission
made by the parties.

Jurisdiction of the authority
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8. The application of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on

ground of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below.
E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

9. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram ﬁq]] be entire Gurugram District for all

n.l' "ﬁ"'.-..\.rJI _I..-'
purpose with offices SItuatecF 1 Gurugram. In the present case, the

project in question is situated with
! f'l"l"
District. Therefore, thls al”lﬂmﬁby,hﬁ?sq?mﬁlﬂe territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present @Yyﬁlau‘mg ..... L\ %\
E.1l  Subject ma sdlctinn ,--f-;.gl--.;. " s

10. Section 11(4)(a) ﬁ; Acti 2?1 prﬁwgas Fmt the promoter shall be

responsible to the eﬂﬁmaiig pﬁr ﬁ%mj)l'l‘qr sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereukt@‘im N o

. 78 ::"Lh h‘u{'!" 7 4
Section 11 by -‘c’ -"‘._F‘ Rgr;;‘*"
(4) The promoter-gﬁaﬂ
(a) be resyansfbrl T lk nd Junctions under
the provisions a t IS Act or t e rules art nnﬂns made thereunder

allottees, as the.case be,.till'the conveyance of all the apartments,
plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the common
areas to the association of allottees or the competent authority, as the
case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

or to the ﬂ'”ﬂiﬁé?bﬁ: h‘e bg m HEIW im‘e! or to the association of

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this
Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.
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11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a
later stage.

12. Further, the authority has no hitch in proceeding with the complaint and
to grant a relief of refund in the present-matter in view of the judgement
passed by the Hon'ble Ape:pl Court, in Newtech Promoters and
Developers Private Limited i!l"{af U.P, and Ors. (Supra) and
reiterated in case of M/s Sari' ” tors Private Limited & other Vs

Union of India & awérg‘ai;.m Wu.g:was of 2020 decided on

12.05. zuzzwhereinﬁt:hb,s*&eamiaiﬂﬁwﬁm as rider:

"86. From tha'isg;eme of theﬁlc: of mhr’ch a de;mﬂed reference has been
made and m&mg note af pgwa" aﬁ.admdma“nn‘h delineated with the
regulatory aunqmnw n adfudifam@ ﬂ,ﬁ'?cen what finally culls out is
that although tI;E Act i d:cqtes“tha u’fsﬁrm:f expfessmns like ‘refund’,

‘interest’, ‘penall qn;{"qm ns m{; a ﬁqﬁ}m#madmg of Sections 18
and 19 clearly m Hz.‘ﬁwl comes to refund of the amount,
and interest on the re ﬁ@ﬂ ung.or.o gtf’ng payment of interest for
delayed delivery of posse W and interest thereon, it is the
regulatory autho 1as the power ta ine and determine the
outcome of a grg t the sameitime, whe Eﬁ'ﬂme&' to a question
of seeking th fof adjudgin ensation.and interest thereon
under Sections 12,14, I&aqd 19, ,sh&aﬁqd:pudgﬁg&” cer exclusively has
the power to deterpung ane ing in-view the ve reading of Section
71 read with Section 72 of the Act.if the adjudff:afmn under Sections 12,
14, 18 and 19 other than compensation as envisaged, if extended to the
adjudicating officer as prayed that, in pur view, may intend to expand
the ambit and scope of the powers and functions of the adjudicating
officer under Section 71 and that would be against the mandate of the
Act 2016."

13. Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in the cases mentioned above, the authority has the
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jurisdiction to entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount and
interest on the refund amount.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

F.I Direct the respondent to make refund of the amount deposited by the
complainants against booking of the allotted unit along with
applicable interest from the date of deposit of the money till date of
refund.

In the present complaint, the complainants intend to withdraw from the
project and are seeking return of the amount paid by them in respect of
subject unit along with mtere&t at ﬁiepi'ﬂscr:hed rate as provided under

section 18(1) of the Act. Sec",g 1) of the Act is reproduced below for

*us;fr;

ready reference.

._;|I|

“Section 18: - oﬁntbpd&mpﬁabnn
18(1). If the pru /Ef#;m r'is unable to give possession of
bu

an apartment, pl l!dm

(a) in uccurq‘a_gf ﬁvﬂ:h the rerms af {he agre&ment for sale or, as the
case may 21!_}' camptétqgﬁ%y the date eaiﬂed therein; or

(b) due to di -ﬁ&nﬁnua ce af his buﬂneﬂ as a developer on account of
suspensianor revaiunm of rhe regucfarwn under this Act or for

any other rédson, |
he shall be liable: on dem mﬂFo the. n"atteas, in case the allottee
wishes to withdraw Jfrom. _project, wit E!_Hf prejudice to any other

remedy available, to rn iheg!m&unt received by him in respect of
that apartment, plot, buﬂding;m the case may be, with interest at
such rate as mny‘ e hmbehaff including compensation
in the manner ?

Provided that where an a Iartee daes rmrt mcend to withdraw from the
project, he shdll be pmf @l‘ t prumb.':gr,r interest for every month of

delay, till the handing over'of the.possession, \at such rate as may be
prescribed.” (Emphasis supplied)

Clause 19(a) of the agreement provides for handing over of possession

and is reproduced below:

“18(a).

Subject to other terms of this agreement/agreement, including but not
limited to timely payment of the total price, stamp duty and other
charges by the vendee(s), the company shall endeavour to complete the

{&/’ Page 14 of 20



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2466 of 2022

of this agreement. The company will offer possession of the said
apartment to the vendee(s) as and when the company receives the
occupation certificate from the competent authority(ies). Any delay by
the vendee(s) in taking possession of the said apartment from the date
of offer of possession, would attract holding charges @Rs. 05 (Five) per
sq. ft. per month for any delay of full one month or any part thereof."

16. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of
the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds of

terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the

=t |

complainants not being in « ~under any provisions of these

-'-"_-i'.‘ ‘A" i

it ,jll provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescrlh;d bil ﬁfi Pf%mgter The drafting of this clause
and incorporation of sﬂel} *chdftflbn,'s* re- net only vague and uncertain

but so heavily [eadedain f‘avuu‘rmfﬁi@ emet-er and against the allottee

agreements and cemphenee :

that even a single default by the allettee in fulfilling formalities and

|| ¥ -
e z of allottees and the

documentations ei;c:*ee p escglhed 1 y the ' prhmeter may make the
: |

loses its meaning. The
wg agreement by the promoter is

just to evade the hi%ty 1 [E'l ﬁlvey of subject unit and to
deprive the allotte sf'righ rcer delay in possession. This is

just to comment as._te.hew_éw buﬂﬂerhes misused his dominant position

incorporation of such clau

and drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is
left with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

17. Admissibility of refund along with prescribed rate of interest: The
complainants are seeking refund the amount paid by them at the
prescribed rate of interest. However, the allottee intend to withdraw from

the project and is seeking refund of the amount paid by him in respect of
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18.

19.

20.

"
K

HARERA

the subject unit with interest at prescribed rate as provided under rule 15
of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section

18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates wmgch the State Bunk af India may fix

=
from time to time farJéE(_ Jto

The legislature in its wisdon 1 1

provision of rule 15 of theﬁ; es, has %rmined the prescribed rate of

10
i r‘l, I.'P

t t ) d legisl i
interest. The rate of s in}tg}“g&tﬁ o d H:I’IT\,E by the legislature, is
reasonable and if tl}e,_gal.gl rule.;i;jg}lp d\ﬁ:,,award the interest, it will

"r

ensure uniform prat&‘c)eﬁn all the cas,e.sg l |
Consequently, as ' ‘ [féna websfte ‘r:nf u{ the-. State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, thq q&a" ring q*o flf:nd;ing r:atg (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e., 18.01.2024 1§\ﬂ o, d@gly tfte prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost uf len a;‘qﬁ-iﬁ La*, 10.85%.

"-h-_

The definition of te e ciq{1 section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the Eﬁ‘ LA:R‘E;E%@ f&m the allottee by the
promoter, in case uf d'?fauirsf;aﬂ(ﬁ'e“eq@ktmthe rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) “interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or

the allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this ¢lause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in
case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(ii) the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promater received the amount or any part thereof till
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the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

21. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the
Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of
the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over pnssessinn by the due
date as per the agreement. By ﬂrl:ue uf clause 19 of the agreement dated
25.11.2013, the possession nf”l:h% bl ,}1 apartment was to be delivered
within a period of 42 months f#qiﬁf 1e date of start of construction which

is not the same as date qf ths igment:--‘l‘he due date is calculated 42
months from date ﬂf’?ﬁlar,ﬁ'ﬁgf‘__;'_: ient(in the absence of date of start of
construction) i.e., 2 013.. Accordingly, Tﬂ'{é due date of possession
comes out to be 2?5.?5%’201? It fpetnent 5!:ln:t mentmn over here that
even after a passag'e @rgurg’than } ears |(i. e., fmm the date of BBA till
date) neither the cuhﬁt:q‘&tfon is cémplem,.nﬂr the offer of possession of
the allotted unit has héeg Iﬁ'adei-tg Ehe dllottees by the respondent
/promoter. The .zl.luth::-n;t}r is* ﬂf.ﬂm.-«vtew that the allottee cannot be
expected to wait ﬁ ?% w ss’fhn of the unit which is
allotted to him and for which h paa& a considerable amount of

money towards the 531& [cunsidg_atmn xi Y is/ also to mention that

complainant has paid almost 41% of total consideration till 2016.
Further, the authority observes that there is no document placed on
record from which it can be ascertained that whether the respondent has
applied for occupation certificate/part occupation certificate or what is

the status of construction of the project. In view of the above-mentioned

ﬁ/.
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facts, the allottee intends to withdraw from the project and are well

within the right to do the same in view of section 18(1) of the Act, 2016.

22. Moreover, the occupation certificate/completion certificate of the project
where the unit is situated has still not been obtained by the
respondent/promoter. The authority is of the view that the allottees
cannot be expected to wait endlessly for taking possession of the allotted
unit and for which he has paid a considerable amount towards the sale
consideration and as observed: bg‘{jp’gl?i‘ Supreme Court of India inlreo
Grace RealtechPvt. Ltd. Vs. 411 ishelc Khanna &Ors., civil appeal no.
5785 of 2019, decided on LJHJI %&;ﬁ(ﬂ

5 1
. The accupatpn*mrgﬁ&tefﬁ_'t ‘t‘i}?q‘h:@e*even as on date, which
r:!ear{y amounts to deficiency.of service: The.allottees cannot be made to
wait indefinitelyfor possession:of the: apartmenrs allotted to them, nor
can they be baund to take the apartments in Phase 1 of the praject......."

23. Further, the Hon' l%l#%.lpremé Cnurl:, of Indiain the cases of Newtech
Promoters and Devaapg . Private f,fnmgﬂ :ys ‘State of U.P. and Ors.
(supra) reiterated ﬁﬁw‘i Qi, %ﬁ T!?«r.»;ufn:n"s Private Limited &
other Vs Union of India &-&A&W@ym No. 13005 of 2020 decided

on 12.05.2022. obs IE P ‘
“25. The unqua T @K t gge@ta’geg} Mfund referred Under

Section 18(1)(a) and Section 19(4) of the Act is not dependent on any
contingencies or, .s:t;pm'aémﬂs th?fgﬁ It nppe:ar; that the legislature has
consciously provided-this right-of refund on demand as an unconditional
absolute right to the allottee, if the promoter fails to give possession of
the apartment, plot or building within the time stipulated under the
terms of the agreement regardless of unforeseen events or stay orders of
the Court/Tribunal, which is in either way not attributable to the
allottee/home buyer, the promoter is under an obligation to refund the
amount on demand with interest at the rate prescribed by the State
Government including compensation in the manner provided under the
Act with the proviso that if the allottee does not wish to withdraw from
the project, he shall be entitled for interest for the period of delay till
handing over possession at the rate prescribed.”
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24. The promoter is responsible for all obligations, responsibilities, and

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016, or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per agreement for sale
under section 11(4)(a). The promoter has failed to complete or unable to
give possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of agreement for
sale or duly completed by the date specified therein. Accordingly, the
promoter is liable to the allottee, as he wishes to withdraw from the

project, without prejudice to ::mj; m;hgr remedy available, to return the

£

amount received by him in reig

§ -@e unit with interest at such rate
T -
as may be prescribed. ”~ "345"' &

.'||.

P

; n}ajldate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with se@qﬁlﬂm%fﬁ‘é’hct an%e part of the respondent
is established. As $u€hq the camplalrmms are ‘entitled to refund of the

25. Accordingly, the non-co

ﬂ?e rescnbed rate of interest ie, @
10.85% p.a. (the Stdtagﬂanki f ]ihdfa hihhéstmrginal cost of lending rate
(MCLR) applicable a.'; an a +2%] as*prgscﬂbed under rule 15 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regﬂhﬁ,& a‘ﬂﬂ'Bﬁeinpment) Rules, 2017 from the

date of deposit till Eﬁ %Riﬁﬂ I:Eefmegnes provided in rule 16
of the Haryana Rul

G. Directions of the a‘uthgrity L_,

26. Hence, the autharlt}f hereb}r passes ti'us .urder and issues the following

entire amount pald rﬁ_?{ ther

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f):

i. The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the entire paid-up
amount ie., Rs.26,89,505/- received by it from the complainants

along with interest at the rate of 10.85% p.a.as prescribed under
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rule 15 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Rules, 2017 from the date of each payment till the actual realization
of the amount.

ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
directions given in this order and failing which legal consequences
would follow.

iii. The respondent builder is directed not to create third party right

against the unit before fu!ler red ‘11011 of the amount paid by the

complainant. If any : _ted with respect to the subject
unit, the receivable from at property shall be first utilized for

I “*l?')
Q.{Vliay umar Goyal)

b P (9, ?-" Member
\VE RE{"L Haryana Real Estate
egulatory Authority,
*35 Ez F R i Gurugram
GU UC GIRA
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